plan of corrective action and schedule or failure to adhere to the approved schedule is a 
violation of this Order. 

3. Because of Blue Racer Midstream, LLC’s violations, Blue Racer Midstream, LLC shall 
be assessed a civil administrative penalty of thirty-one thousand one hundred sixty dollars 
($31,160) to be paid to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection for 
deposit in the Water Quality Management Fund within thirty (30) days of the effective 
date of this Order.  Payments made pursuant to this paragraph are not tax-deductible for